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[24 FEB. 1970]

to Questions 50

tITHE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P. C.
SETHI) : (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Annexure A [see Appendix LXXI,
Annexure No. 8) to this statement indicates the names of the Public Enterprises which incurred net losses, as also the figures of such losses, after depreciation and interest, in respect of 1968-69, the last financial year. The same statement shows the figures of net loss (or net profit where applicable) made by these enterprises during 1967-68 and 1966-67.

2. Annexure B [see Appendix LXXI,
Annexure No. 9] to this statement similarly indicates the names of Public Enterprises which made net profits, and the figures of such profits, after depreciation, interest and tax, in respect of 1968-69. The same statement also indicates the figures of net profit or net loss made by these enterprises during the previous two years.

3. The Annexures A and B relate to all the Public Enterprises excluding those under construction and Life Insurance Corporation. In the case of Life Insurance Corporation, the surplus as determined by the latest valuation covering the period of two years from Ist April, 1967 to 3lst
March, 1969, amounted to Rs. 96-57 crores
out of which Rs. 91 -82 crores was allotted to policy-holders and Rs. 4 -75 crores to the Government of India.

4. The remedial measures for increasing the production and the profitability of Public Enterprises are outlined in the Memorandum on Public Sector Enterprises, circulated along with the budget documents on 28-2-
1969. Broadly speaking, these measures are aimed at achieving fuller utilisation of the capacities created and improving managerial and operational efficiencies.)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO STATES

59. DR. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : Will the PRIME MINIS-TER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attentio been drawn to the observation made by
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the Finance Commission (1969) to the effect that "there is a chronic gap between the States' own revenues and their expenditure commitments and consequently there is persistent and growing need for larger transfer of funds to States"; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of the Centra) Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P. C.
SETHI) : (a) and (b) The observation was made by the Commission while explaining the Union-State financial relationships. In the very succeeding paragraphs of the Report, however, the Commission has pointed out the constitutional provisions regarding periodical review of the transfer of funds from the Centre to the States by a quasi-judicial body. A statement showing how the transfers under the successive Finance Commission's recommendations have been progressively increasing is laid on the Table.

STATEMENT
Transfers under finance Commission's recommendations.

[RAJYA SABHA]

Period Share of Statu- Total
Taxes & tory
Duties
First Plan . 345 41 386
Second Plan | 711 166 877
Third Plan . 1259 290 1549
1966-67 . . 384 141 525
196768 | . 432 141 573
1968-69 . . 507 141 648
1969-74% (Fourth
Pan) . . 3628 638 4266

TAs estimated by
Commission.

TATA FERTILIZER PLANT AT MITHAPUR

60. SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:

SHRI M. K. MOHTA :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS be pleased to refer in the reply to the Unstarred Question No. 1665 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 23rd December,
1969 and state :

(a) whether any final decision has since been taken in regard to the Tata proposal for setting up a Fertilizer Plant at Mithapur;
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(b) the essential features of the original proposal and the revised one, if already submitted;

(c) by when Government are likely to take a final decision in this regard; and

(d) whether it is a fact that other similar projects received later have been accorded sanction before this ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS (SHRI D. R. CHAVAN) r (a) No,
Sir.

(b) The original proposal envisaged production of a total of about 1 T million tonnes of nutrients, the estimated capital cost of the project being Rs. 200 crores with Rs.
46 crores in foreign exchange. The revised proposal dated January 26, 1970 is for production of a total of about 405,000 tonnes of nutrients and the estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. 55 crores with a foreign exchange component of Rs. 25 crores.

(c) A decision will be taken as soon as the examination of the proposal is completed.

(d) None of the private sector fertilizer projects approved after the receipt of the original proposal of Tatas can be described to be similar. And no other project has been approved since the receipt of the revised Tata proposal in January 1970.
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